PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT O AND PLAN OF	F DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315333	B. WING		C <b>05/11/2022</b>
	E CARE AT ARBORS	1	1	STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST FOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	33/11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	5	F 000		
I	CENSUS: 74 SAMPLE: 19+2 clos A Recertification Sur determine compliance Requirements for Lo Deficiencies were cit Reasonable Accomm CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3) \$483.10(e)(3) The rig services in the facilit accommodation of re preferences except to endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation that the facility docume that the facility docume that the facility failed was within reach of to practice was identified (Residents #63, Res Resident #70) review Task.	vey was conducted to be with 42 CFR Part 483, ing Term Care Facilities. ited for this survey. inodations Needs/Preferences ) ght to reside and receive y with reasonable esident needs and	F 558	I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED INTERPOLICE:  ¿ Upon notification of the deficient practice, the call bells of Resident #63, Resident #28, Resident #11 and Resid #70 were repositioned to ensure that the were within reach of the residents. The were no negative outcomes identified from the deficient practice.	ent ney
APODATORY	surveyor #1 observe At that time, the surv on the ground behind reach from the resident	AM during the initial tour, d Resident #63 lying in bed. reyor observed the call bell d the bed headboard out of ent.		¿ The Nursing Staff assigned to Residents #63, #28, #11 and #70 were counseled and re-in-serviced re: Facility□s Policy related to Call Lights, with emphasis on the procedure to Alw	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

05/27/2022

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED	
							c
		315333	B. WING _			05/	/11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
001401 57				17	750 ROUTE 37 WEST		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From page		F :	558			
	surveyor #1 observed	AM during the initial tour, d Resident #28 lying in bed. eyor observed the call bell			position call light conveniently for use a within the reach of the resident.	ana	
	behind the bed headl resident.	ooard out of reach from the			II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN		
		d time, surveyor #1 11 lying in bed. At that time, rved the resident's call bell			PRACTICE ¿ All residents have the potential to	be	
		ell wall input out of reach			affected by the same deficient practice		
		PM, surveyor #2 observed ell on the floor under the			III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE DOES NOT RECUR	RE	
		AM, surveyor #2 observed ell on the floor behind the I.			¿ All Staff were re-in-serviced regard Facility□s Policy related to Call Lights a ensuring that call bells are positioned conveniently for use and within the read of each resident. Inservice training will	and ch	
		AM, surveyor #2 observed ell hanging over the top of b.1			continue to be provided during orientat of all new staff.		
		rith the surveyor on 4/27/22 ge Nurse said that when the			IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS		
		Resident #63 and Resident ach the call bells in reach of			¿ The Unit Managers or designees we conduct observation audits on 5 reside per unit per week x 4 weeks, then mon x 6 months thereafter, to ensure that care	nts thly	
	same date at 9:46 AN	vith the surveyor on the M, the Certified Nursing Resident #63 and Resident			bell are positioned within reach of the residents.		
		touch the call bells yet.			¿ Any issues will be rectified immediately and reported to the Direct	or	
	updated 1/2022, reve	y policy titled, "Call Lights" caled under, "Procedures" cosition call light conveniently			of Nursing ¿ Audit Findings will be submitted to	the	
		e reach of the resident."			¿ Audit Findings will be submitted to QAPI Committee monthly and will be	uic	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.125	<u> </u>		С	
		315333	B. WING _			05/11/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT ARBORS			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558 F 584 SS=E	Continued From page NJAC 8:39-31.8(c) Safe/Clean/Comfortal CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-6	ble/Homelike Environment	F 5	incorporated in the Facility QAI x 6 months for on-going compli		6/24/22	
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a ric comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir	ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including iiving treatment and					
	homelike environmen use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensu receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall ex	ide- clean, comfortable, and t, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent  ring that the resident can rices safely and that the facility maximizes resident bes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for esident's property from loss					
	_ ,,,,,	eeping and maintenance maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior;					
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean b in good condition;	ed and bath linens that are					
	§483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spe	closet space in each cified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas;	te and comfortable lighting					
	§483.10(i)(6) Comfort	able and safe temperature					

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
			7 55.25	_		1	С
		315333	B. WING				/11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
COMPLET	TO A DE AT A DRODO			1	750 ROUTE 37 WEST		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	·	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 3	F	584			
		lly certified after October 1,					
		a temperature range of 71 to					
	81°F; and						
	§483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable					
		「 is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		n, interview and review of			I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS		
	·	ments, it was determined			ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS		
		to ensure equipment was in			FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED I	3Y	
		oviding fall mats (safety mats			THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:		
		e floor along the side of the			N Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		
		ong the seams exposing the			the Basident #63 ar	ıd	
		failed to ensure medication			Resident #73 were replaced with new		
		carts were free of dust and and shelves. The deficient					
		d for 2 out of 7 residents			ز The 3 Medication Carts (Medicatio	nn.	
		#73), 3 medication carts, and			¿ The 3 Medication Carts (Medication Carts #3 and #4 on Rosewood Unit and		
	2 emergency carts re				Medication Cart #2 on the Evergreen L		
	Environmental Task.				were immediately checked and cleaned		
					by the Housekeeping Department and	_	
	The deficient practice	e was evidenced by the			Maintenance staff to ensure that they		
	following:	•			were free of dust and debris on the		
					wheels.		
		AM during the initial tour of			The Emergency Carts on the Evergree	n	
		#1 observed Resident #63 in			Unit and Rosewood Unit were		
	bed. At this time, the				immediately cleaned by the Housekeep		
	next to Resident #63'	•			Department to ensure that the shelves		
		sing the foam interior. On			were free of dust and debris.		
	the other side of the b				T. N 0, "		
	-	d dried, yellow matter and			¿ The Nursing Staff, Housekeeping	and	
	stains on the surface	or the			Maintenance Staff were in-serviced		
	On 4/28/22 at 10:04	AM, surveyor #1 observed			regarding ensuring that the Medication Carts and Emergency Carts are clean		
		At this time, the surveyor			free of dust and debris on the wheels a		
		ext to Resident #73's bed.			shelves.	ш	
		along the seam exposing			31101703.		
	the foam interior.	aiong the scam exposing			There were no negative outcomes		

Facility ID: NJ61537

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315333	B. WING _			1	C 5/11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03	0/11/2022
					50 ROUTE 37 WEST		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS				DMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	TAG	,	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 584	Continued From page	÷ 4	F 5	84			
	1 3				identified from the deficient practice.		
	On the same date at	10:07 AM, surveyor #1					
	observed Resident#6				II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS	S	
		II. The had ripped			WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE		
		of the exterior partially			AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN	iΤ	
	detached from the fal	oric surface.			PRACTICE		
	During an interview w	rith the surveyor on 4/28/22			¿ All residents have the potential to	be	
		ctor of Nursing said there is			affected by the same deficient practice		
	no facility policy on b	•			·		
					III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU	RE	
		rith the surveyor on 4/28/22			THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE		
		nistrator confirmed that			DOES NOT RECUR		
		rips and should not be			· All Nursing Housekeeping and		
	lolueu against the wa	ll when a resident is in bed.			¿ All Nursing, Housekeeping and Maintenance personnel were in-service	ad	
	A review of facility no	licy titled, "Falls and Fall			on ensuring that all equipment and	5u	
		ated on 10/2019 did not			devices are in good repair, specifically	: (a)	
	specifically address fa				Ensure that NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 that		
					placed on the floor along the side of th	е	
	B.) On 04/22/22 at 11	:11 AM, surveyor #2			bed) provided to appropriate residents		
	observed the followin	g:			clean, intact and do not have rips; and	(b)	
					Ensure that medication carts and		
		3 on Rosewood Unit had			Emergency carts are free of dust and		
		strands wrapped around			debris on the wheels and shelves.		
	the wheels of the cart  2. Medication cart #	t4 on Rosewood Unit had			IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE		
		wrapped around the wheels			ACTIONS		
	of the cart.	Wideped distant the Wilcold			7.6116116		
		<sup>‡</sup> 2 on the Evergreen Unit had			¿ The Unit Managers or designee w	ill	
	hair and thread/fabric				conduct observation audits of all		
	wheels.				in each unit once a week x 4 wee	ks;	
		Cart on the Evergreen Unit			then monthly x 3 months thereafter, to		
		of dust on the second shelf			ensure that NEXEC Order 26:4.b.1 provided to		
	support bracket. The				appropriate residents are clean, intact	and	
		orner of the 2nd shelf.			do not have rips.		
		Cart on the Rosewood Unit			The Dissets of E		
		rown stain on top shelf and			¿ The Director of Environmental		
	accumulation of dust	debris on support brace on			Services or designee will conduct		1

Facility ID: NJ61537

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING _	B. WING		C <b>05/11/2022</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		50 ROUTE 37 WEST	1 00	11/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 SS=D	at 1:42 PM, the Admir the Emergency Carts housekeeping. She a get new carts. The Ad that Housekeeping clearts and maintenance wheels for anything suchedule.  NJAC 8:39-31.4(a)  Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)  §483.21(b)(3) Comproduce as outlined by the commustical professional of the services provided as outlined by the commustical practice by not follow of 19 sampled resided This deficient practice following:  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nursi Practice Act for the Signature of the survey of the Signature of the service of the Signature of the survey of the Signature of the Si	rith the surveyor on 04/28/22 nistrator said that absolutely should be cleaned by leso said they were looking to diministrator went on to say eans outside of medication the periodically looks at the tuck and are on a cleaning letter Professional Standards (i)  The thensive Care Plans do rarranged by the facility, in more than the facility of the standards of quality.  The triangly is not met as evidenced in the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and that the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing leng a physician's order for 1 and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards of nursing length and the facility failed to standards		584	observation audits of all Medication Ca and Emergency Carts in the Units wee x 4 weeks, then monthly x 3 months thereafter, to ensure that they are clear free of dust and debris on the wheels a shelves.  ¿ Any issues will be rectified immediately and reported to the Administrator. Audit Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee mon and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program x 3 months for on-going compliance.  I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED IN THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  ¿ Upon notification of the deficient practice, Resident #52 was referred to NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 to comply with Physician □s Order. Resident was and started on NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 in accordance with Physician □s Order.	kly n, nd thly the	6/24/22

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE COMPI	
		315333	B. WING _			05/	) 11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TE CARE AT ARBORS		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1750 ROUTE 37 WEST  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	teaching program thr counseling and provirestorative care, underegistered nurse or lie authorized physician.  According to the administration recording to the administration review of the most (MDS) an assessment identified the resident for Mental Status of resident (MDS) an interview of the most (MDS) an interview of the resident (MDS) and interview of t	ng the patient and family ough health teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist."  dission record, Resident #52 acility with diagnoses ted to, EX Order 26 § 4b1  recent Minimum Data Set as having a Brief Interview [7]/15, indicating that the 4b1 .  with the surveyor on M, Resident #52 revealed [8] Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 at voiced, "I don't want to do it . No one comes in to watch ent's physician orders, ted 3/31/2022 at 1:33 PM, 26:4.b.1 and NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and NJ	F6	There were no negative or on Resident #52 as a resurdeficient practice.  ¿ Involved Nurses were in-serviced regarding the infollowing physician sorded double-checking to make suphysician sorders are calprescribed.  II. IDENTIFICATION OF WHO HAVE THE POTENT AFFECTED BY THE SAM PRACTICE  ¿ All residents who have Orders have the potential to by the same deficient practice Managers generated a list Orders in the past month to no other residents were affectient practice.  III. SYSTEMIC CHANGE THAT THE DEFICIENT PROBES NOT RECUR  ¿ All Nurses were in-serprofessional standards of regarding the need to follow facility system in Physician sorders are for transcribed or documented Record, and carried out action.	e counseled a mportance of ers and in sure that rried out as  RESIDENTS TIAL TO BE E DEFICIEN  TO Physician of Physician of Physician of Physician of Physician of Ected the safected the safected the safected on the nursing practive physician's leed for them ensuring tha ollowed, d in the Mediccordingly. A	and f  S  IT  s d  tit tame  RE  tice s n to at  dany	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	' '	E SURVEY PLETED
		315333	B. WING		0.5	C 5/11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		1112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	During an interview w 4/25/2022 at 1:55 PM stated for therapy cor will complete a paper will initiate therapy, "t The Surveyor asked I direct request from a responded, "Honestly if I ever had that happrequested UM #1 to r 3/31/22 at 1:33 PM U "should have received confirmed that nursing orders are fulfilled.  During an interview w 4/28/2022 at 12:41 PM (DON) said there are reconciliation of phys explained the proceduprint out the orders from the procedup of	M, the Rehabilitation by are made aware of services by nursing. When it is currently receiving they are vith the surveyor on it. Unit Manager #1 (UM #1) is ultations they (the nurses) is therapy screen or therapy hrough an electronic task". In how therapy is initiated upon physician and UM #1 is, I have to ask. I don't know one." The Surveyor eview physician order dated is made in the surveyor eview physician order dated is made in the surveyor distribution.	F 65	IV. MONITORING OF CORRECT ACTIONS  ¿ The Unit Managers or design conduct Medical Record Review 3 residents per Unit per week x 4 then monthly x 3 months thereaft ensure that new Physician S Ord the past month are followed and out, as prescribed by MD.  ¿ Any identified issues will be immediately and reported to the I of Nursing. Audit Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee and will be incorporated in the Fa QAPI Program x 3 months for oncompliance.	nee will audits of weeks; er, to ders in carried rectified Director e monthly cility	
F 759 SS=D	` '	rror Rts 5 Pront or More	F 75	9		6/24/22

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315333	B. WING _		,	C 05/11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		3071112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation and review of other procumentation, it was failed to ensure that error rate of five percensure three medical minutes before or after administration time. Observed for 1 of 7 induring the Medication.  The deficient practice following:  On 4/25/22 at 9:34 Assurveyor observed L (LPN) #1 prepare Readministration. At the one EX Order 26  the medication cup.  At that time, the surve Medical Administration.	ation error rates are not 5  T is not met as evidenced  on, interview, record review, pertinent facility is determined that the facility it was free of a medication bent or greater by failing to tions were given within sixty for the scheduled The deficient practice was residents (Resident #5) in Administration Task.  The was evidenced by the  and on the Rosewood Unit, the incensed Practical Nurse resident #5's medication for at time, LPN #1, removed  About The Was and place them in  EX Order 26 § 4b1 and place them in	F 7	I. CORRECTIVE ACTION ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESTOUND TO HAVE BEEN ATTHE DEFICIENT PRACTICATION ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESTOUND TO HAVE BEEN ATTHE DEFICIENT PRACTICATION OF INTERPRETATION	SIDENTS FFECTED BY E: and y Policy on d that istered within bed time, Resident #5 cted by the  RESIDENTS AL TO BE DEFICIENT cations have by the same	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING _			l	C 11/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2022	
				17	50 ROUTE 37 WEST			
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			TC	DMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	Continued From page	e 9	F 7	'59				
	added pudding to the	medication cup.			medications must be administered with one (1) hour of their prescribed time,	in		
		vith the surveyor at that time, she started her shift at 8:00			unless otherwise specified.			
	AM after acknowledg medication times. LF				IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS			
					¿ The Pharmacy Consultant or designee will conduct Observation of			
	at 1:32 PM, the Direc				Medication Administration Audits on 2 nurses weekly x 1 month, and monthly thereafter x 6 months.			
	confirmed that the administration time.	were given outside of the			Results of Med Pass Observations will reported to the Director of Nursing and Administrator on a monthly basis and	be		
	revealed that the for 7:30 AM and the a documented on 4/27/ "Administration Histo EX Order 26 § 46	22 at 9:37 AM. The EMAR ry" further revealed that the			reported in the quarterly QAPI Meeting The QAPI Committee will determine the need for further audits and or/action plans.			
		policy titled, "Administering						
	under "Policy Interpre number 3., "Medication within one (1) hour of unless otherwise spe and after meal orders revealed under number administering the melabel against the Phy	· •						
	(4)							

	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULT PLE CONSTRUC		COMF	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315333	B. WING _				C /11/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		17	REET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 50 ROUTE 37 WEST DMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 00	1112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 812 SS=D	Food Procurement, SCFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)  §483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -  §483.60(i)(1) - Procuapproved or conside state or local authori (i) This may include from local producers and local laws or reg (ii) This provision do facilities from using pardens, subject to a safe growing and food (iii) This provision do from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store serve food in accord standards for food so This REQUIREMEN	ety requirements.  are food from sources ared satisfactory by federal, ties. food items obtained directly a subject to applicable State gulations. es not prohibit or prevent broduce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. bes not preclude residents ds not procured by the facility.  , prepare, distribute and ance with professional		312 312	DEFICIENCY)		6/24/22
	other facility docume that the facility failed hazardous food and and consistent manrillness. This deficien the following:  On 4/25/2022, at 3:1 the following in the FRoom:  1. On the refrigerato shelf, one opened 24	on, interview, and review of entation, it was determined to handle potentially maintain sanitation in a safe her to prevent food borne to practice was evidenced by  5 PM, the Surveyor observed Rosewood Nourishment  or door, located on the bottom 4 ounce (oz) jar of kosher downth resident's name and			I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  ¿ The refrigerator in the Rosewood Nourishment Room was immediately cleaned by the Food Service Departm All opened food containers and supplements were discarded.  ¿ The Coffee machine and Juice Machine were immediately cleaned by Housekeeping.	ent.	

OLIVILIV	O I OI CINEDIO II LE C	WEDIO/ ND CEITTIGEC				OIVID IVE	. 0000 0001	
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ULT PLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(	2	
		315333	B. WING			1	11/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		-	
				17	750 ROUTE 37 WEST			
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	`	LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 11	F	812				
		ed on lid. No "use by" date		•	ر All expired cereals were immediat	elv		
		n the same shelf, one			discarded.	.0.9		
		ced olives with resident's						
		ber. No "use by" date			¿ The Nursing and Housekeeping S	taff		
	observed. Throughoเ	ut the bottom of the shelf,			in the Rosewood Unit, and Food Servi	ce		
	dried liquid was obse	erved.			Department personnel were in-service			
					on the importance of discarding potent	ially		
	2. On the refrigerator				hazardous food and in maintaining			
		TwoCal HN 8 oz Vanilla			sanitation in a safe and consistent mai	nner		
	· ·	no date identified, and One oz carton, opened with no			to prevent food borne illness.			
	date identified.	oz carton, opened with no						
	date identified.				II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENT	S		
	3. On the bottom of the	he refrigerator, located under			WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE	•		
		ried liquid was observed.			AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN	ΙT		
		·			PRACTICE			
	4. Coffee machine wa	as observed to have coffee						
		nsers. The grate above the			خ All residents with who can eat foo			
	_	bserved to have dried coffee			and drink fluids have the potential to b			
	residue.				affected by the same deficient practice	÷.		
	5. Juice machine was	s observed to have spatter			III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU	IRE		
	behind the dispenser	s and significant amount of			THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE			
	thickened juice under	r the grate in the drain area.			DOES NOT RECUR			
	6. Located in the top	left cabinet, 4 individual			ا ن All Nursing Staff, Housekeeping S	Staff		
		ners with expiration date of			and Food Service /Dietary staff were			
	, ,	ne area, 4 individual (Name)			in-serviced on the following: (a) Handli	ng		
	cereal containers witl	h expiration date of 4/3/2022.			of potentially hazardous food; (b)			
					Maintaining sanitation in a safe and			
	During an interview w				consistent manner to prevent food bor			
		I, the Food Service Director			illness; (c) Review of each Departmen	t⊡s		
		opened items are to be			assignments and responsibilities in			
		re to be used within three			cleaning appliances in the Nourishmer	ıτ		
	· ·	ed that Food Services are			Rooms.			
		aintenance, cleaning, and sand refrigerator. The FSD			IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE			
	· ·	ousekeeping or nursing" is			ACTIONS			
	responsible for the iu				7.0110110			

O E I T I E I T	O T OTT MEDIO, II LE G	WEDIO/ (ID OLI (VIOLO				0111111111	7. 0000 0001
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						(	0
		315333	B. WING				11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S <sup>-</sup>	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			17	750 ROUTE 37 WEST		
OOM LET	E GARE AT ARBORO			T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	The FSD confirmed to a superior of the	kened Lemon Flavored was ated and should be dated. Thickened Lemon Flavored date of 4/20/2022. The FSD ded since it was opened for the pickles should be not have an opened date. In opened da	F	812	¿ The Unit Manager or Designee wi conduct observation audits of each Un Nourishment Room once a week x 4 weeks, then monthly thereafter x 6 months. Audit will focus on the proper handling/disposal of potentially hazard food and Maintaining sanitation in a sa and consistent manner to prevent food borne illness  ¿ Any identified issues will be rectific immediately and reported to the Administrator. Audit Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee monfor trending and will be incorporated in Facility QAPI Program x 6 months to ensure on-going compliance.	it⊡s ous fe ed	
	NJAC 8:39-17.2(g)						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES  AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING _			C <b>05/11/2022</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	·	05/11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880 SS=D	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tradiseases and infection program.  The facility must est and control program a minimum, the followard for the providing services under the procedures for the possible communication of the present in the facility of the providing services under the procedures for the possible communication of the procedures for the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tratto be followed to present and tratto for the present and tratt	ontrol ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons.  prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements:  tem for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following andards;  In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, or eitllance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other sy; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be used for a	F 8	80		6/28/22	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING _			C <b>5/11/2022</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		5/11/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From page (A) The type and dura depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances.  (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected shounded the contact with residents contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected shounded the factoriective actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factoriective actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual reverse facility will conduct the facility will conduct the facility will conduct the the facility will conduct the the this REQUIREMENT by:	ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.  The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility.  The store, process, and to prevent the spread of	F 8	DEFICIENCY)				
	determined that the factorial A.) staff implemented after direct patient can hygiene for a minimu to ensure medical was of by staff leaving a resident's (Resident's failed to ensure a NJ	acility documents, it was acility failed to ensure that appropriate hand hygiene are by not performing hand am of 20 seconds, B.) failed aste was properly disposed J Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 on a 4:426) bedside table and C.) Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 was reuse according to the		ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDE FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  ¿ LPN #2 was immediately of and in-serviced on Proper Han Infection Preventionist conduct Observation Audit on LPN #2 to competency in performing Property Hygiene.  ¿ LPN #2 was educated reg	ECTED BY counseled d Hygiene. ted an o verify her per Hand			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING			C <b>5/11/2022</b>		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<del></del>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		3/11/2022		
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON OUT FIELD			, , ,				
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			1750 ROUTE 37 WEST				
				TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From page	e 15	F 88	00				
	was identified for two and Resident #426) of Administration Task at (Resident #46) invest.  The deficient practice following:  A.) On 4/25/22 at 8:2 administered to Residustered Licensed Prepare to perform hawater in the resident surveyor #1 started at that a minimum of 20 the hands with soap, began to rinse her has seconds.  On the same date at her gloves and prepare	tigated for was evidenced by the  8 AM, after medication was dent #374, surveyor #1 tractice Nurse (LPN) #2 and hygiene using soap and room bathroom. At that time, an electronic timer to verify seconds was used to lather prior to rinsing. LPN #2 ands with water at 14  9:13 AM, LPN #2 removed ared to perform hand hygiene		proper disposal of a used Jack drain, which is considered med so it should be disposed off in Nurse placed it in a clear plast she tied then discarded in the trash can next to the resident medical waste was subsequer discarded in a Red Bag. ¿ Nursing Staff were in-serv proper cleaning of a urinary dr bag for reuse according to the manufacturer's instructions. No residents were adversely at the deficient practice.  II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESUHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL AFFECTED BY THE SAME DIPRACTICE ¿ All residents have the pote affected by deficient practices Infection Control.	dical waste, a red bag. ic bag that resident □s is bed. The itly riced on the ainage leg  ffected by  SIDENTS TO BE EFICIENT ential to be			
	bathroom. At that time electronic timer to veseconds was used to prior to rinsing. LPN; her hands at 2 second process performed in and rinsing totaled 17.  B.) On 4/25/22 at 9:2 room, surveyor #1 obto to hard candies. The NJ Exec. Order 26:4 administering medical process.	1 AM, in Resident #426's pserved a NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1  In the bedside table adjacent contained		III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACE DOES NOT RECUR  ¿ All Nursing Staff were insective following: (a) Proper Hand (b) Proper Disposal of medical (c) Proper cleaning of a urinary leg bag for reuse according to manufacturer's instructions.  ¿ DPOC (DIRECTED PLAN CORRECTION): Under the guithe Infection Prevention and COfficer, and in collaboration will Medical Director, Governing BOAPI committee, the following	rerviced on Hygiene; waste; and drainage the  OF uidance of ontrol th the IP, ody and the			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING			C <b>05/11/2022</b>		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/11/2022		
				1750 ROUTE 37 WEST				
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	Continued From page	e 16	F 88	30				
	LPN #2 tied the bag a			completed and/or updated:				
	resident's trash can next to the bed.			o A Root Cause Analysis was				
				completed by the QAPI Committee	e, which			
	During an interview w	ith surveyor #1 on 4/25/22		included the following reasons on				
		aid during hand hygiene she		deficiency occurred. The nurses v	-			
		conds and then rinses her		nervous and lacked				
	hands in water.			understanding/knowledge regard	ng			
				disposal and cleaning of these sp	ecific			
		ith surveyor #1 on 4/26/22		medical supplies.				
		n Prevention Nurse (IPN)		o An Infection Prevention and				
		c. Order 26:4.b.1 on the		Intervention Plan has been imple				
		correct and considered		based on the findings of the Root				
	NJ Exec. Order 26:4	I.D.1		Analysis. This was incorporated				
				QAPI Program with Corrective Ac				
	A review of a facility p	policy titled		and a PIP (Performance Improve Plan) to ensure on-going complia				
		Hygiene" revised on 1/2019,		This was discussed in the QAPI				
	revealed under "Polic			on June 13, 2022 and updated or	_			
		section, "Washing Hands"		17, 2021. The facility □s Long-Ter				
		ly lather hands with soap		Infection Control Self-Assessmen				
	_	er, creating friction to all		updated to reflect the status of the				
	surfaces, for a minim			¿ The Directed In-Service Train	•			
	•			Programs have been initiated and	•			
	A review of a facility p	oolicy titled, "Waste		completed as directed by the				
	Disposal" revised on	1/2019 revealed under		NJ-Department of Health. Educa	tion will			
	"Policy Interpretation	and Implementation"		be on-going with all new hires. Th	ie			
	number 1, subsection	ı "b." revealed, "Disposal of		In-Service Trainings include the fo	ollowing:			
	all infectious and regu	ulated waste shall be in		o Nursing Home Infection Prev	entionist			
		icable federal, state, and		Training Course				
	local regulations.			Module 1 - Infection Prevention &	Control			
				Program				
		tronic medical records,		https://www.train.org/main/course	/108135			
		nedical history consisting of,		0/				
	but not limited to,	Order 26 § 4b1		Provide the training to: Topline stainfection preventionist	aff and			
				o CDC COVID-19 Prevention I	Иessages			
				for Front Line Long-Term Care St	aff:			
				Keep COVID-19 Out!				

PRÉFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 880  Continued From page 17  F 880  https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1750 ROUTE 37 WEST  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757   (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 880 Continued From page 17  F 880 https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw			315333	B. WING _				-	
COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 880 Continued From page 17  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DATE DEFICIENCY)  F 880 https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l	1	STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/		
COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 880 Continued From page 17  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE DATE DEFICIENCY)  F 880 https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw					175	0 ROUTE 37 WEST			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  F 880  Continued From page 17  F 880  https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	COMPLET	TE CARE AT ARBORS							
https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw	PREFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the Resident #46 in the dining room independently eating lunch. Resident #46 was dressed in sweatpants and a """" was not visible; however, the sweatpants had no wetness or soilage observed.  During an interview with surveyor #2 on 4/26/2022 at 11:14 AM, Licensed Practical Nurse #3 (LPN) confirmed that Resident #46 had physician's orders for a """ during the day and NIExec Order 254.h.l. at night. LPN #3 stated that the policy is for the """ and in the policy is for the soiled and/or malfunction.  On 4/27/2022 at 11:32 AM, surveyor #2 obtained an unopened facility leg bag package. Surveyor #2 reviewed the manufacturer instructions which revealed under number 4, "To keep leg bag clean, rinse daily with 3 parts water and two parts white vinegar when not in use".  During an interview with surveyor #2 on 4/27/2022 at 1:08 PM, the Director of Nursing (DON) was questioned about cleaning the leg bag. The DON responded, "They can rinse the bag and ensure to clean the tip". Surveyor #2 asked if the bag is cleaned with product and the DON said no. Surveyor #2 requested that DON read #4 of the Manufacturer Instructions. Upon reading the Manufacturer Instructions, the DON responded, "As you can see with me just reading it, I was unaware. I have always just rinsed it".  A review of a facility policies titled Urinary Leg  To CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages for Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Sparkling Surfaces https://youtu.be/xmyMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff on CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages for Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmyMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff on Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmyMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff on Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmyMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff on Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmyMUly7qiE Provide the training to: Trontline staff on Nursing Hone Infection Preventionist Train	F 880	On 4/25/2011 at 12:22 the Resident #46 in the independently eating dressed in sweatpant visible; however, the sor soilage observed.  During an interview we 4/26/2022 at 11:14 Al #3 (LPN) confirmed the physician's orders for and NJ Exec. Order 26:4 that the policy is for the once weekly but can soiled and/or malfunction on 4/27/2022 at 11:33 an unopened facility left #2 reviewed the manner revealed under number clean, rinse daily with white vinegar when not buring an interview we 4/27/2022 at 1:08 PM (DON) was questioned bag. The DON responsage and ensure to cleasked if the bag is cleasked if the bag is cleasked if the Manufacter and the instruction what you are saying following the Manufacter sponded, "As you cit, I was unaware. I have a support to the support of the manufacter of the manufact	3 PM, surveyor #2 observed ne dining room lunch. Resident #46 was and a was not sweatpants had no wetness was not sweatpants had no wetness was not sweatpants had no wetness hat Resident #46 had a was considered during the day lead to be changed be changed as needed if stion.  2 AM, surveyor #2 obtained to be changed be changed as needed if stion.  2 AM, surveyor #2 obtained to be changed be changed as needed if stion.  3 parts water and two parts of in use".  4 "To keep leg bag and a parts water and two parts of in use".  5 with surveyor #2 on 1, the Director of Nursing and about cleaning the leg anded, "They can rinse the sean the tip". Surveyor #2 caned with product and the for #2 requested that DON acturer Instructions. Upon ans, the DON stated, "I see with me just reading are always just rinsed it".	F8		Provide the training to: Frontline staff  O CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messafor Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Sparkling Surfaces https://youtu.be/t7OH8ORr5Ig Provide the training to: Frontline staff  O CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messafor Front Line Long-Term Care Staff: Clean Hands https://youtu.be/xmYMUIy7qiE Provide the training to: Frontline staff  O Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module 5  Outbreaks https://www.train.org/cdctrain/course/I0803/ Provide the training to: Topline staff an infection preventionist  O Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module IIB - Environmental Cleaning and Disinfection https://www.train.org/main/course/I0813 Provide the training to: All staff includin topline staff and infection preventionist  O Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module 7 - Hand Hygi https://www.train.org/main/course/I0818 Provide the training to: All staff includin topline staff and infection preventionist  O Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module 6A - Principles Standard Precautions https://www.train.org/main/course/10814/	ages nist s 081 d nist on 815/ ng nist iene 806/ ng nist s of		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUR COMPLETE		
		315333	B. WING			l	C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	319333	B. WING	e-	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	05/	11/2022	
NAIVIE OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				750 ROUTE 37 WEST			
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS				OMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	FATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 18	F	880				
	Drainage Bags, and Emptying a Urinary Drainage Bag and did not include instructions regarding cleaning of urinary or leg bags.				topline staff and infection preventionist  o Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module 6B - Principles	nist		
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4(n N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.3(a N.J.A.C. 8:39-19.4(l)	)			Transmission Based Precautions https://www.train.org/main/course/10815/	180		
					Provide the training to: All staff includin topline staff and infection preventionist			
					<ul> <li>Nursing Home Infection Prevention Training Course Module IIA - Reprocessing Reusable Resident Care Equipment</li> </ul>			
					https://www.train.org/main/course/108k / Provide the training to: Topline staff and			
					infection preventionist			
					IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS			
					¿ The Infection Preventionist or Designee will conduct Observation Auc on the following to ensure Compliance	lits		
					with Infection Control and Prevention Program:			
					(a) Proper Hand Hygiene Audit on 3 employees per week x 4 weeks, then 3 employees per month x 6 months.	}		
					(b) Proper Disposal of Medical Waste Audit: Observe 1 Nurse per week x 4			
					<ul><li>weeks, then 1 Nurse per month x 6 months.</li><li>(c) Proper cleaning of a urinary draina</li></ul>	ne		
					leg bag for reuse according to the manufacturer's instructions: Observe 1			
					Nurse per week x 4 weeks, then 1 Nurse per month x 6 months. ¿ Any identified issues will be rectified.			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING			05/	) 11/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODI	<u> </u> E	03/	11/2022		
COMPLET	TE CADE AT ADDODS			1750 ROUTE 37 WEST					
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE					
F 880	Continued From page	e 19	F 8	immediately and reported to the Administrator. Audit Findings submitted to the QAPI Commit for trending and will be incorperacility QAPI Program x 6 modensure on-going compliance.	will be ittee mont orated in				

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		061537	B. WING		C <b>05/11/20</b>	22
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS		E 37 WEST ER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE CC	(X5) DMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of correcompletion date, for ethat the plan is impler deficiencies may result accordance with the plansey Admiistrative (enforcement of License; 3:39-5.1(a) Mandator	Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiecncy and ensure mented. Failure to correct ult in enforcement action in provisisons of the New Code, Title 8, Chapter 43E, sure.  y Access to Care omply with applicable	S 560		6/24	4/22
	regulations.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview at documentation, it was failed to maintain the staff as mandated by This was evident for Findings include:  Reference: New Jers (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jes 30:13-18, new minimursing homes," indic Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 3	is not met as evidenced  and review of other facility determined that the facility total number of required the state of New Jersey. If of 14-night shifts reviewed.  Bey Department of Health and 01/28/2021, "Compliance bersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for mated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in ct care staff member"		I. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  ¿ The facility actively seeks to hire CNAs, that all shifts are scheduled to comply with ratios, that any callouts or no-shows result in calls being made b shift supervisor to fill the shift. Facility documented evidence to reflect facility Recruitment and Retention Efforts in i relentless attempts to comply with the staffing ratios. No residents have bee adversely affected.  II. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENT	y the has /□s ts	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

**Electronically Signed** 

(X6) DATE 05/27/22

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:	<del></del>	
					C
		061537	B. WING		05/11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS CITY ST	ATE ZIP CODE	
			JTE 37 WEST		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT ARBORS		VER, NJ 08757		
0(1) ID	STIMMADY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J 0/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560	Continued From page	<b>:</b> 1	S 560		
	who is acting in accor authorized scope of p documented employe	se, or certified nurse aide dance with that individual's ractice and pursuant to the time schedules. The effective on 02/01/2021:		WHO HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIE! PRACTICE  ¿ All residents have the potential to affected by this situation.	NT
		ht residents for the day		affected by this situation.	
	shift.			III. SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSU THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE D	··· <del>-</del>
One direct care staff member to every 10			NOT RECUR		
residents for the evening shift, provided that no					
fewer than half of all staff members shall be				¿ Facility⊡s Recruitment and Reter	
	1	ct staff member shall be		Strategies and Efforts to comply with	ine
	nurse aide duties: and	a CNA and shall perform		State Staffing Ratios have been in progress, which include but are not line to the following:	nited
	One direct care staff ı	member to every 14		o Offer Sign on bonuses to attract s	staff
	residents for the night	shift, provided that each		o Recruitment bonus to encourage	
		oer shall sign in to work as a		referrals from current staff	
	CNA and perform CN	A duties.		o Offering daily and weekend bonu to attract overtime or Per Diem staff s	
	A review of the Nurse	Staffing Report for weeks		o Aggressively running ads in vario	us
		2022 revealed the following,		social media o Flexible shifts and schedules	
	The facility was defici	ent in total staffing for		o Increased wages to be well above	e l
	residents on 1 of 14-r	<del>-</del>		state minimum	
		4 total staff for 75 residents		o Increased expedience getting sta	ff on
	on the overnight shift,	required 6 total staff.		board by offering Orientation every we with a schedule utilizing other sister	
	During an interview w	ith the surveyor on 4/26/22		facilities	
	_	estioned whether she was		o Working with C.N.A. schools to re	ecruit
		num staffing requirements		new graduates and to send Temporar	
		Staffing Coordinator (SC)		Nurse ☐s Aides for certification	
	_	ar with minimum staffing		o Currently have contracts with mu	Itiple
	_	ent on to say the number of		staffing agencies	
		e are supposed to have is 1			
		on 7AM-3PM shift, 1 CNA		IV. MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE	<u> </u>
	for 10-12 residents or	n 3PM-11PM shift and 1		ACTIONS	
	CNA for 14-15 reside	nts on the 11PM-7AM shift.			
	The SC stated, Yeah,	we meet the requirements,		¿ Staffing Coordinator or designee	will

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061537	B. WING		C 05/11/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA E 37 WEST ER, NJ 08757	NTE ZIP CODE	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	we are using an agen are supposed to have for the building.  During a follow-up into AM, the SC stated, "I CNA's for 7AM-3PM s for 3PM-11PM shift, a for the 11PM-7AM shift During an interview w 4/28/2022 at 1:42 PM said, yes, I do know a	cy now." The SC said, We a 32 staff in a 24-hour period erview on 4/28/2022 at 9:36 need 6 nurses and 10 shift, 4 nurses and 8 CNA's and 2 nurses and 5-6 CNAs ift."	S 560	provide weekly reports to the Director Nursing and Administrator regarding a efforts made to try to comply with the State Staffing Ratios.  Reports will be submitted to the QAPI Committee monthly X 3 months then quarterly thereafter.  ¿ Director of HR will submit monthly reports to document status of all recruitment efforts. Director of HR will report monthly to the QAPI Committee months then quarterly thereafter.	all y	

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

	POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT									
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	TRUCTION					DATE O	F REVISIT	
315333	Y1	B. Wing					Y2	8/2/202	2 <sub>Y3</sub>	
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZII	CODE			
COMPLE	TE CARE AT ARBORS				1750 ROUTE 37 WEST					
					TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757					
provision the surve	corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).  ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE									
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
			<del>                                     </del>							
ID Prefix	F0558	Correction	ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	
Reg.#	483.10(e)(3)	Completed	Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg.#	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed	
LSC		06/24/2022 	LSC		06/24/2022	LSC			06/24/2022	
ID Prefix	F0759	Correction	ID Prefix	F0812	Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	
Reg.#	483.45(f)(1)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(	e)(f)	Completed	
LSC		- 06/24/2022	LSC		06/24/2022	LSC			06/28/2022	
		_								

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg.#

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

**ID Prefix** 

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

Correction

Completed

Correction

Completed

		STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT			
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 061537	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building Y1 B. Wing	STRUCTION				8/*	ATE OF REVISIT
NAME OF FACILITY COMPLETE CARE AT ARBO	- 11 - 2			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757		Y2   072	Y3
This report is completed by a corrective action was accompidentification prefix code previewort form).	olished. Each deficien	cy should be fully	identified usi	ng either the regulation	or LSC provision nur	mber and the	
ITEM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix S0560	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
8:39-5.1(a) Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC	06/24/2022	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	·	LSC			LSC		·
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	·	LSC			LSC		·
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		LSC			LSC		
						<u></u>	
	EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUI	RE OF SURVEYOR		DA	TE
	EVIEWED BY NITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DA	TE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMP	PLETED ON			RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			TYES I NO

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: NK7U12

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING _				C / <b>11/2022</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT ARBORS			1	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 750 ROUTE 37 WEST OMS RIVER, NJ 08757	, 00.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
K 000	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied	equirements for Long Term	К	000			
	New Jersey Departm Survey and Field Ope found to be in noncor requirements for parti Medicare/Medicaid at Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti Life Safety Code (LSC Health Care Occupar The facility is a 1-stor 90's, It is composed of	icipation in t 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life the 2012 Edition of the on Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 19 EXISTING ncy y building that was built in of Type V unprotected. The 10- smoke zones. The					
	The facility utilized 11 regulatory flexibilities Emergency for routing maintenance requirer 2020. The flexibilities following items: fire p fire extinguisher montoperation monthly testesting of generators,	ump weekly/monthly testing, thly inspections, fire fighter sting for elevators, monthly and daily inspection of the reas of construction, repair,					
	<u> </u>	ertified beds. At the time of					
_ABORATORY I	D RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/27/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

Facility ID: NJ61537

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315333	B. WING _			l	C <b>11/2022</b>
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STRE	ET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	1 00.	
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARRORS			1750	ROUTE 37 WEST		
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			TOM	S RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From page	e 1	K	000			
	the survey the census	s was 80.					
K 161 SS=F	Building Construction CFR(s): NFPA 101	Type and Height	K 1	61			6/24/22
	Building Construction 2012 EXISTING Building construction Table 19.1.6.1, unless 19.1.6.2 through 19.1 19.1.6.4, 19.1.6.5  Construction 1 I (442), I (33 stories  sprinklered 2 II (111) non-sprinklered  3 II (000) non-sprinklered	type and stories meets so otherwise permitted by .6.7  Type 2), II (222) Any number of non-sprinklered and  One story  Maximum 3 stories  Not allowed					
	4 III (211) sprinklered 5 IV (2HH) 6 V (111)	Maximum 2 stories					
	7 III (200) non-sprinklered	Not allowed					
	8 V (000) sprinklered Sprinklered stories m throughout by an app system in accordance 19.3.5)	Maximum 1 story ust be sprinklered roved, supervised automatic with section 9.7. (See on, in REMARKS, of the					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING _		C <b>05/11/2022</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E CARE AT ARBORS			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE  1750 ROUTE 37 WEST  TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	1 00/11/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
K 161	basements, floors on location of smoke or flapproval. Complete splan of the building as This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interviews 5/11/22, the facility fair construction type and accordance with their 2012 Edition, Section This deficient practice following:  An interview was cone AM, with the Maintenance staff. The the building construct provide portable, according for plans ider firewalls, shafts, hazathe life safety code surfice of record review. provided a generic flowings and resident round The Administrator was the Life Safety Code of NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	ber of stories, including which patients are located, ire barriers and dates of ketch or attach small floor appropriate.  is not met as evidenced and record review on led to provide an acceptable wall-ceiling assembly in equirements of NFPA 101, 19.1.6.1, Table 19.1.6.1.  was evidenced by the ducted on 5/11/22, at 10:30 ance Director and assistant ey were unable to confirm ion type. They could not urate LSC (Life Safety hiffying smoke barrier walls, redous areas, and exits for irvey.  iffied by the Maintenance to Maintenance staff at the The Maintenance Director or plan indicating floor	K 1	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  "no residents were affected by this deficient practice.  IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WI HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN PRACTICE  "All residents have the potential to affected  MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W NOT RECUR:  "After extensive review of Facility papers and old documents, we were a to find the LSC (Life Safety Code) floor plan.  "The floor plan was placed in the L Safety binder, as well as in the Emergency Preparedness Manual.	HO NT be ILL ble r	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315333	B. WING _			1	C / <b>11/2022</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2022	
					50 ROUTE 37 WEST			
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS				DMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 161	Continued From page	• 3	K 1	61	" Maintenance Director educated or requirement to have the LSC floor plant MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:  " The maintenance director/designe will audit the Life Safety and the Emergency Preparedness books to ensure the plans are accessible. The audit will be done weekly for 4 weeks at then monthly for 3 months.  " Audit Findings will be submitted to QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Progr	ee and		
K 211 SS=F	exit locations, and ac with Chapter 7, and the continuously maintain full use in case of em 18/19.2.2 through 18/18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10 This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on documentathe presence of the Massistant Maintenance that the facility failed in accordance with Sandanance.	eneral corridors, exit discharges, cesses are in accordance ne means of egress is ned free of all obstructions to regency, unless modified by 19.2.111 is not met as evidenced ation review on 5/11/22, in relaintenance Director and restaff, it was determined to inspect fire doors Annually 3C 17-38-LSC.	K 2	211	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED I THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  " Annual inspection was immediatel completed for all fire doors		6/24/22	
	This deficient practice	e was evidenced for 6 of 6			completed for all fire doors.			

PRINTED: 10/13/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING			l	C 44/2022	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000			TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	05/	11/2022	
					750 ROUTE 37 WEST			
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 331 SS=F	documentation from to The annual fire door in was not provided for the assemblies.  An interview was complicated and Assistant the document review, currently no further doprovided on fire door last 12-months.  The Administrator was the Life Safety Code of NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 3 NFPA 80 NFPA 101 2012 edition of Door Opposition of Door Op	y the following: reyor reviewed all provided the Maintenance Director. Inspection documentation the facility's fire door  ducted with the Maintenance t Maintenance staff, during where they stated that focumentation could be tinspections (Annual) for the  s informed of the finding at exit conference on 5/11/22.  1.2(e)  In Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 benings. 7.2.1.15.1* to		211	" no residents were affected by this deficient practice.  IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN PRACTICE  " All residents have the potential to laffected  MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WINOT RECUR:  " Maintenance Director was educate on the fire door inspection requirement."  " Annual Fire Door inspection check was provided to the Maintenance Director MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:  " The Fire doors will be audited more for 3 months and then yearly thereafter."  " Audit Findings will be submitted to QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Prograx 3 months for on-going compliance.	T  De  LL  ed s.  list stor.  athly  the	6/24/22	
	Interior Wall and Ceili 2012 EXISTING	ng Finish						

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG <b>01</b>		OMPLETED
		315333	B. WING _			C <b>05/11/2022</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT ARBORS			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	'	30.1.1.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 331	exposed interior surfixed or movable wa have a flame spread. The reduction in classprinkler system as permitted. 10.2, 19.3.3.1, 19.3. Indicate flame spread. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation pertinent facility doctoof the facility's Maint assistant Maintenand determined that the the fixed interior wal spread rating of Class. This deficient practic corridors and was expread ration of the surveyor observed in lower section of the approximately 36 inc.  The Maintenance Di Maintenance Staff we documentation on the development testing vertical surface. No as of the Life Safety Code.	ing finishes, including faces of buildings such as Ills, partitions, columns, and I rating of Class A or Class B. as of interior finish for a prescribed in 10.2.8.1 is  3.2 and rating(s).  T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of umentation, in the presence tenance Director and ace Staff on 5/11/22, it was facility failed to ensure that I surfaces have a flame as A or B.  The was evidenced for 6 of 6 ovidenced by the following:  facility on 5/11/22, the exit corridors, carpet on the walls. The carpet measured ches up from the floor.	K	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDE FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFE THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  " no residents were affected deficient practice.  IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDEN HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DE PRACTICE  " All residents have the poter affected  MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENS THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACT NOT RECUR:  " After extensive review of Fa papers and old documents, we to find the original Finish Sched the finish schedule it has the manufacturer information and m	by this  ITS WHO  FICIENT  Itial to be  OR  OR  SURE  ICE WILL  acility were able ule. On	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 6 <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245222	D MINO		С
		315333	B. WING		05/11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	
COMPLET	E CARE AT ARBORS			1750 ROUTE 37 WEST	
				TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 331	Continued From page N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.2(e) N.J.A.C. 8:39-31.1(c) NJAC 101 2012 edition and 10.2.8.1		К 33	wall, with the Fire and Smoke Rating a Class 1 (highest Fire and Smoke rating " Maintenance Director was educat on the Fire and Smoke rating requirements  MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:	g).
K 918 SS=F	CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 sec criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life s Maintenance and tes	Essential Electric System  Sting  er alternate power source  ment is capable of supplying  ponds. If the 10-second  uring the monthly test, a  rided to annually confirm this  safety and critical branches.  ting of the generator and  performed in accordance	K 91	" The Finish Schedule will be kept in the Maintenance office together with the Life Safety Binder. It will be audited by maintenance director/designee that it accessible and in the correct location monthly for 3 months.  " Audit Findings will be submitted to QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program x 3 months for on-going compliance.	ne the is

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315333	B. WING _				11/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	1 03/	11/2022
				17	750 ROUTE 37 WEST		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT ARBORS			T	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	day intervals, and exemonths for 4 continuounder load conditions simulated cold start at transfer of all EES load competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFP circuit breakers are in program for periodical components is estable manufacturer require maintenance and test readily available. EES circuits are marked, resparate from normathe possibility of dam source is a design constallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NI 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70 This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation was determined that remote manual stops was provided in accorrequirements of NFPA 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. affect all residents and following:  On 5/11/22, the Survey and assistant Maintel exterior diesel general	ercised once every 36 cous hours. Scheduled test is include a complete and automatic or manual ads, and are conducted by . Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in the A 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a ally exercising the ished according to ments. Written records of ting are maintained and the electrical panels and eadily identifiable, and power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power asideration for new  EPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA D) is not met as evidenced an and interview on 5/11/22, it the facility did not ensure a station for 1 of 1 generators, redance with the A 110, 2010 Edition, Section The deficient practice could d was evidenced by the  eyor, Maintenance Director mance staff, observed the ator. There was no remote or prevent inadvertent or	K	918	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED IT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE:  " no residents were affected by this deficient practice.  IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN PRACTICE  " All residents have the potential to affected	10 IT	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS    CAUTION   STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 1758 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, IN 08757		OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUR A. BUILDING <b>01</b> COMPLETE			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS    SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENDIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG)			315333	B. WING			1	
COMPLETE CARE AT ARBORS  1750 ROUTE 37 WEST TOMS RIVER, NJ 08757  Described a summary statement of Defic encies PREFIX TAG  (A) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  K 918  Continued From page 8 An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and assistant Maintenance staff, where they stated that at the time of observation, the exterior generator was observed to not have a remote manual stop station.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/11/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  1050 Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  1050 Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  1050 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCY TAG  PREFIX TAG  PROFICE TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PROFICE TAG  PREFIX TAG  PROFICE TAG  P	NAME OF B	201/1252 02 01/221/52	010000	2:		TREET ADDRESS SITV STATE TID SORE	05/	11/2022
TOMS RIVER, NJ. 08757    CAU   ID   REPETX   (EACH DEFICE ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   TAG	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
CAJ   ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES   PREFIX   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   Deficiency must be PRECEDED BY FULL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)   Deficiency   PREFIX   TAG   PREFIX   CHOOSE-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   COMPLETION DEFICIENCY)   DEFICIENCY   COMPLETION DEFICIENCY    K 918   Continued From page 8   An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and assistant Maintenance staff, where they stated that at the time of observation, the exterior generator was observed to not have a remote manual stop station.   The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/11/22.   NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g)   NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.   MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE   ACTIONS:   Once installed, the function of the remote manual stop station will be checked during the monthly generator tests done by the Maintenance Director or designee.   Audit Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program	COMPLET	F CARE AT ARBORS			1	750 ROUTE 37 WEST		
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)  K 918  Continued From page 8  An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and assistant Maintenance staff, where they stated that at the time of observation, the exterior generator was observed to not have a remote manual stop station.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/11/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g)  NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:  "Once installed, the function of the remote manual stop station will be checked during the monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program					Т	OMS RIVER, NJ 08757		
K 918 Continued From page 8 An interview was conducted during the observation with the Maintenance Director and assistant Maintenance staff, where they stated that at the time of observation, the exterior generator was observed to not have a remote manual stop station.  The Administrator was informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 5/11/22.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g)  NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.  K 918  MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WILL NOT RECUR:  " a service company was contracted on 5/11/2022 to install the remote manual stop station. Installation was completed on 6/8.  MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:  " Once installed, the function of the remote manual stop station will be checked during the monthly generator tests done by the Maintenance Director or designee.  " Audit Findings will be submitted to the QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Program	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	FULL PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
	TAG	Continued From page An interview was concobservation with the Massistant Maintenance that at the time of observation was observed manual stop station.  The Administrator was the Life Safety Code of NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 3 NFPA 110, 2010 Editi	ducted during the Maintenance Director and e staff, where they stated servation, the exterior yed to not have a remote sinformed of the finding at exit conference on 5/11/22.	TAG		MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE WINOT RECUR:  " a service company was contracted 5/11/2022 to install the remote manual stop station. Installation was completed on 6/8.  MONITORING OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS:  " Once installed, the function of the remote manual stop station will be checked during the monthly generator tests done by the Maintenance Directo designee.  " Audit Findings will be submitted to QAPI Committee monthly and will be incorporated in the Facility QAPI Progr	LL d on d	

		POST	Γ-CERT	TIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF	ON REVISIT F	REPORT	Ī		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CON A. Building 01 B. Wing		LDING 01			Vo	8/2/202	PF REVISIT
	F FACILITY	71			STREET ADDRESS (	ITV STATE 71	P.CODE		Y3
	F FACILITY ETE CARE AT ARBORS	<b>.</b>			STREET ADDRESS, C		PCODE		
OOM L	LIE OAKLAI AKBOKO	,			TOMS RIVER, NJ 087				
program correcte provision	, to show those deficience d and the date such corr	cies previously rep rective action was	orted on the accomplishe	CMS-2567, Sta d. Each deficie	aid and/or Clinical Labora atement of Deficiencies a ncy should be fully identi MS-2567 (prefix codes sh	nd Plan of Co fied using eith	rrection, that have er the regulation	e been or LSC	
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Υ-	4	Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	 K0161	06/24/2022	LSC	 K0211	06/24/2022	LSC	 K0331		06/24/2022
			1						-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC	K0918	06/24/2022	LSC			LSC	-		-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		· 	LSC		· 	LSC			· ·
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC			-
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

LSC

**REVIEWED BY** 

STATE AGENCY

**REVIEWED BY** 

CMS RO

5/11/2022

TITLE

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

LSC

DATE

DATE

LSC

YES NO

DATE

DATE